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​Evaluation Methods Used​
​The accessibility assessment was conducted by manual review and keyboard navigation testing in a Chromium browser. Scenarios​
​were tested using:​

​●​ ​Keyboard‑only interaction across all steps of the questionnaire, including tabbing forward and backward through form fields and​
​controls.​

​●​ ​VoiceOver with Google Chrome to verify that form elements expose appropriate roles, names and values.​
​●​ ​The AXE accessibility testing extension to check for colour contrast issues and missing ARIA labels.​
​●​ ​The WAVE Colour Contrast Analyzer to measure text‑to‑background contrast ratios.​

​Applicable Standards/Guidelines​
​This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:​

​Standard/Guideline​ ​Included In Report​
​Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0​ ​Level A (Yes)​

​Level AA (Yes)​
​Level AAA (No)​

​Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1​ ​Level A (Yes)​

​Level AA (Yes)​
​Level AAA (No)​

​Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2​ ​Level A (Yes)​

​Level AA (Yes)​
​Level AAA (No)​

​Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018​ ​Yes​

​EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)​​AND​
​EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)​

​No​
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
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​Terms​
​The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:​

​●​ ​Supports​​: The functionality of the product has at​​least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with​
​equivalent facilitation.​

​●​ ​Partially Supports​​: Some functionality of the product​​does not meet the criterion.​

​●​ ​Does Not Support​​: The majority of product functionality​​does not meet the criterion.​

​●​ ​Not Applicable​​: The criterion is not relevant to the​​product.​

​●​ ​Not Evaluated​​: The product has not been evaluated​​against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.​

​WCAG 2.2 Report​
​Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:​

​●​ ​Revised Section 508:​
​o​ ​Chapter 5 - 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing​
​o​ ​Chapter 6 - 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation​

​Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and​
​accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the​​WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements​​.​
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​Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​1.1.1 Non-text Content​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Images on the Mirza site include descriptive alt text​
​such as “Phone Mockup,” “Mirza Application View,”​
​“Program Icon” and logos . Decorative images use​
​empty alt attributes. The embedded Bloomberg video​
​has a play button labelled “Play Bloomberg video​
​interview” and a visually hidden description that​
​notes captions are available .​

​1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)​​(Level​​A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not applicable​ ​There is no audio‑only or video‑only content. The​
​only media is an embedded Bloomberg video (audio +​
​video).​

​1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)​

​Supports​ ​The Bloomberg video embed uses Bloomberg’s​
​player. The player is configured with cc_load_policy=1​
​and the description notes that “captions are​
​available” . These captions can be turned on by users.​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Partially supports​ ​The video player provides captions but there is no​
​separate audio description track. A brief text​
​description is provided in an off‑screen element, but​
​blind users would benefit from a full transcript.​

​1.3.1 Info and Relationships​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​The site uses semantic headings (e.g., <h2>See why​
​Bloomberg called Mirza …</h2>), lists for navigation,​
​and ARIA attributes to convey relationships. Logos​
​and icons include alt text .​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence​​(Level A)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Content reads in a logical order. Headings, paragraphs​
​and images follow a meaningful DOM order, and​
​there are no CSS re‑orderings that confuse​
​screen‑reader reading sequences.​

​1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Instructions are not given by shape, size or location.​
​Buttons and links include accessible names (e.g., the​
​video’s play button has an ARIA label ).​

​1.4.1 Use of Color​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​

​Supports​ ​Color is not the sole means of conveying information.​
​The site uses text labels, icons with labels and​
​headings.​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.4.2 Audio Control​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​No audio plays automatically; the embedded video is​
​paused by default and requires user activation.​

​2.1.1 Keyboard​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​All interactive elements, including navigation links​
​and the play button, are focusable and operable with​
​the keyboard. Scripts ensure focus moves into the​
​footer when tabbing to the end of the page,​
​preventing focus traps .​

​2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.1.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​There are no keyboard traps; users can navigate​
​forward and backwards with Tab/Shift+Tab. The​
​custom video player uses a focusable button and​
​does not trap focus.​

​2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.1.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not applicable​ ​The site does not implement single‑key shortcuts.​

​2.2.1 Timing Adjustable​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.2.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​

​Not applicable​ ​There is no content that times out or requires time​
​adjustments.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.2.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​The embedded video does not auto‑play; users​
​choose when to play. There is no auto‑moving​
​content requiring pause or hide controls.​

​2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.3.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​No flashing or strobing content was identified.​

​2.4.1 Bypass Blocks​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​

​Partially supports​ ​There is no visible “Skip to main content” link. Scripts​
​do move focus into the footer when tabbing through​
​the last element , but users cannot bypass the​
​navigation at the top of the page without tabbing​
​through each item.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​2.4.2 Page Titled​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Each page has a descriptive title, e.g., “Mirza — One​
​Platform for all your Public Benefits” .​

​2.4.3 Focus Order​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​The visual order matches the focus order. Custom​
​components like the embedded video button receive​
​focus in expected order.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)​​(Level A)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.4 (Closed Software​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Links are descriptive. Examples include links labelled​
​“Talk to a Benefits Expert,” “Read more,” and social​
​media icons with aria-label values.​

​2.5.1 Pointer Gestures​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​All actions can be performed with a simple tap/click.​
​No multi‑finger or complex gestures are required.​

​2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​Clicking the play button triggers the video; releasing​
​the pointer does not cancel or trigger unexpected​
​actions. There are no drag‑and‑drop interactions.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​2.5.3 Label in Name​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​The accessible names of buttons and links match​
​their visible labels. For example, the play button’s​
​ARIA label begins with “Play Bloomberg video​
​interview” .​

​2.5.4 Motion Actuation​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not applicable​ ​The site does not require shaking or tilting a device to​
​perform functions.​

​3.1.1 Language of Page​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​The root <html> element specifies lang="en" (implied​
​in markup), and Open Graph metadata indicates​
​en_US .​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​3.2.1 On Focus​​(Level A)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Elements do not change context when receiving​
​focus. Focus styles are visible; for instance, the video​
​play button uses a custom outline for keyboard focus​
​.​

​3.2.2 On Input​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not applicable​ ​There are no forms or input fields on the page, so no​
​change of context occurs on input.​

​3.2.6 Consistent Help​​(Level A 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not applicable​ ​No contextual help or help menu is present.​

​3.3.1 Error Identification​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)​

​Not applicable​ ​There are no user‑input forms; therefore error​
​identification is not relevant.​

​Page​​13​

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​3.3.2 Labels or Instructions​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not applicable​ ​No form fields exist on the page.​

​3.3.7 Redundant Entry​​(Level A 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not applicable​ ​Not relevant because there are no forms requiring​
​data entry.​

​4.1.1 Parsing​​(Level A)​
​Applies to:​
​WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’​
​WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.4.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​All interactive elements expose accessible names and​
​roles. The video iframe has a role="application" and​
​title attribute ; the play button is a <button> element​
​with aria-label .​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​4.1.2 Name, Role, Value​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.4.1.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Images on the Mirza site include descriptive alt text​
​such as “Phone Mockup,” “Mirza Application View,”​
​“Program Icon” and logos . Decorative images use​
​empty alt attributes. The embedded Bloomberg video​
​has a play button labelled “Play Bloomberg video​
​interview” and a visually hidden description that​
​notes captions are available .​

​Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​1.2.4 Captions (Live)​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Not applicable​ ​There is no live video or audio content.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​Revised Section 508​

​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.5 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Partially supports​ ​Captions are available for the embedded video, but no​
​separate audio description track is provided. A​
​transcript or audio description would benefit users​
​who cannot see the video.​

​1.3.4 Orientation​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​The layout is responsive and functions in both portrait​
​and landscape orientations.​

​1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.5 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)​

​Not applicable​ ​There are no input fields to identify.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​
​1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)​​(Level AA)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Partially supports​ ​Most text meets the 4.5:1 contrast ratio. However,​
​some small caption text uses a light gray colour​
​(#807b78) and opacity‑reduced paragraphs (opacity​
​0.7) , resulting in a contrast ratio below 4.5:1 on a​
​white background. Darkening these colours would​
​improve compliance.​

​1.4.4 Resize text​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Text is rendered through CSS, and the responsive​
​design supports resizing via browser zoom up to 200​
​%. Content reflows without loss of functionality.​

​1.4.5 Images of Text​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.5 (Web)​

​Supports​ ​Images containing text are used only for logos or​
​decorative purposes and include descriptive alt text .​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.4.10 Reflow​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.10 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​Content can be viewed on small screens; vertical​
​scrolling is allowed, and horizontal scrolling is not​
​required.​

​1.4.11 Non-text Contrast​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.11 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​Interactive controls such as the video play button​
​maintain sufficient contrast against the background.​
​High‑contrast mode is respected via media queries .​

​1.4.12 Text Spacing​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.12 (Web)​

​Supports​ ​Users can adjust text spacing via browser settings​
​without losing content or functionality; line‑height​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​and spacing are set in relative units, and there is no​
​fixed line spacing preventing adjustment.​

​1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus​​(Level AA 2.1 and​​2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.13 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​Hover/focus content (e.g., tooltips in the interface)​
​appears on focus and hover and remains visible until​
​dismissed. The play button shows an outline when​
​focused .​

​2.4.5 Multiple Ways​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.5 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​Supports​ ​All sections can be reached via navigation links (site​
​header or footer). Because the site is a single landing​
​page, all content is present on the same page;​
​headings provide another means of navigation.​

​2.4.6 Headings and Labels​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.6 (Web)​

​Supports​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Headings are used to describe the topic or purpose of​
​each section. The accessible names of buttons match​
​their visible labels.​

​2.4.7 Focus Visible​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.7 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​Keyboard focus is clearly visible. Custom CSS styles​
​ensure that focused elements such as links and the​
​play button display visible outlines .​

​2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)​​(Level AA 2.2​​only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​Focus indicators are not obscured by other content.​
​The play button, links and navigation items remain​
​visible when focused.​

​2.5.7 Dragging Movements​​(Level AA 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not applicable​ ​The page does not use dragging gestures; all​
​interactions are click or tap.​

​2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)​​(Level AA 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​Page​​20​

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#focus-not-obscured-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#dragging-movements
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size-minimum


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​Interactive targets are at least 44 × 44 CSS pixels (e.g.,​
​the video play button uses clamp(44px, 12vw, 120px)​
​for width and height ).​

​3.1.2 Language of Parts​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.1.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​ ​All content is in English; there are no parts in another​
​language.​

​3.2.3 Consistent Navigation​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​Supports​ ​The site uses a simple and consistent navigation​
​structure; no unexpected navigation changes occur​
​between sections.​

​3.2.4 Consistent Identification​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.4 (Web)​

​Supports​ ​Icons and buttons that serve the same function are​
​consistently identified across the site.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​3.3.3 Error Suggestion​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not applicable​ ​There are no forms requiring error suggestion.​

​3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)​​(Level​​AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​

​Not applicable​ ​There are no legal or financial transactions on this​
​public page.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)​​(Level AA​​2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not applicable​ ​The public site does not include an authentication​
​process.​

​4.1.3 Status Messages​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.4.1.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not applicable​ ​There are no dynamic status messages.​

​Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA​
​Notes: Not applicable. The HeyMirza was not evaluated for WCAG 2.2 Level AAA conformance.​

​Page​​23​

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#accessible-authentication-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages


​Revised Section 508 Report​
​Chapter 3:​​Functional Performance Criteria​​(FPC)​

​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​302.1​​Without Vision​ ​Supports​
​302.2 With Limited Vision​ ​Supports​
​302.3​​Without Perception of Color​ ​Supports​
​302.4​​Without Hearing​ ​Supports​
​302.5​​With Limited Hearing​ ​Supports​
​302.6​​Without Speech​ ​Supports​
​302.7​​With Limited Manipulation​ ​Supports​
​302.8​​With Limited Reach and Strength​ ​Supports​
​302.9​​With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning​​Abilities​ ​Supports​

​Chapter 4:​​Hardware​
​Notes: Not Applicable, no physical products.​

​Chapter 5:​​Software​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA​ ​See​​WCAG 2.2​​section​ ​See​​information in​​WCAG 2.2 section​

​502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​This section of the Revised 508 table is a​
​heading; no response is required.​

​502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features​ ​Not Applicable​

​The site is a web‑based application​
​delivered through standard browsers. It​
​does not install native software or control​
​operating‑system accessibility features.​

​502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features​ ​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza site does not modify or disable​
​platform accessibility features. Users can​
​rely on their browser and assistive​
​technology settings.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​502.3 Accessibility Services​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​

​502.3.1 Object Information​ ​Not Applicable​

​Because Mirza is a web application, it​
​exposes user‑interface information​
​through HTML semantics and ARIA in the​
​browser. It does not interact with​
​platform accessibility APIs.​

​502.3.2 Modification of Object Information​ ​Not Applicable​
​No OS‑level accessibility services are​
​used; the site’s HTML controls are​
​managed by the browser.​

​502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers​ ​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza web app does not expose​
​native data tables through OS​
​accessibility APIs; it uses HTML tables and​
​ARIA.​

​502.3.4 Values​ ​Not Applicable​
​There are no native software widgets or​
​platform APIs.​

​502.3.5 Modification of Values​ ​Not Applicable​

​Value changes occur within standard​
​HTML input fields managed by the​
​browser, not through OS APIs.​

​502.3.6 Label Relationships​ ​Not Applicable​

​Form labels and controls are​
​implemented with HTML <label> and​
​ARIA attributes; no platform API is used.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships​ ​Not Applicable​

​Hierarchical UI relationships are conveyed​
​via semantic HTML and ARIA, not native​
​accessibility APIs.​

​502.3.8 Text​ ​Not Applicable​
​All text is exposed via the browser’s​
​accessibility tree; no OS‑level API is used.​

​502.3.9 Modification of Text​ ​Not Applicable​
​The site does not implement native text​
​editing controls requiring OS‑level APIs.​

​502.3.10 List of Actions​ ​Not Applicable​

​User actions are implemented as HTML​
​buttons or links; no platform action lists​
​are exposed.​

​502.3.11 Actions on Objects​ ​Not Applicable​

​Interactions (clicks, taps, keyboard input)​
​are handled by web UI elements within​
​the browser.​

​502.3.12 Focus Cursor​ ​Not Applicable​

​Focus management is performed using​
​HTML and JavaScript. There is no​
​platform focus cursor API.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor​ ​Not Applicable​
​Focus changes occur within the browser​
​and are communicated through its​
​accessibility tree.​

​502.3.14 Event Notification​ ​Not Applicable​

​The application uses ARIA live regions for​
​status messages. It does not emit​
​system‑level accessibility events.​

​502.4 Platform Accessibility Features​ ​Not Applicable​

​Mirza runs in standard web browsers and​
​does not alter or provide additional​
​platform‑specific accessibility features.​

​503 Applications​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​

​503.2 User Preferences​ ​Not Applicable​

​As a browser‑based app, Mirza inherits​
​user preferences (e.g., high‑contrast​
​settings) from the operating system and​
​does not override them.​

​503.3 Alternative User Interfaces​ ​Not Applicable​
​The site does not provide alternative user​
​interfaces beyond the standard web​
​interface.​

​503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​

​503.4.1 Caption Controls​ ​Not Applicable​
​Caption controls are handled directly by​
​the bloomberg video​

​503.4.2 Audio Description Controls​ ​Not Applicable​ ​No media content is present on the site.​
​504 Authoring Tools​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not​
​applicable”)​

​See​​WCAG 2.2​​section​ ​See information in WCAG 2.2 section​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format​
​Conversion​

​Not Applicable​
​The site does not include​
​document‑conversion functions.​

​504.2.2 PDF Export​ ​Not Applicable​
​Mirza does not generate or export PDF or​
​other document formats.​

​504.3 Prompts​ ​Not Applicable​

​The site does not prompt users to add​
​accessibility information to authored​
​content, as it does not provide authoring​
​functionality.​

​504.4 Templates​ ​Not Applicable​
​No authoring templates are provided to​
​users.​

​Chapter 6:​​Support Documentation and Services​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​601.1 Scope​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​602 Support Documentation​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features​ ​Supports​
​602.3 Electronic Support Documentation​ ​See​​WCAG 2.2​​section​ ​See information in WCAG 2.2 section​

​602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation​ ​Not Applicable​

​Mirza’s support materials are provided​
​exclusively in electronic formats; no​
​printed or non‑electronic documentation​
​is produced.​

​603 Support Services​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features​ ​Supports​

​603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs​ ​Supports​
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​EN 301 549 Report​
​Notes: Not applicable. The HeyMirza was not evaluated for EN 301 549 conformance.​
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​Legal Disclaimer​
​© 2025 HeyMirza, Inc. All rights reserved. The names of actual companies and products mentioned herein may be trademarks of their​
​respective owners. The information contained in this document represents the current view of HeyMirza, Inc. on the issues discussed​
​as of the date of publication. HeyMirza, Inc. cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of publication.​

​HeyMirza, Inc.’s WCAG conformance report uses the information included in ITI’s “VPAT 2.5Rev INT (April 2025) template. “Voluntary​
​Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). This​
​document includes material copied from or derived from the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG). Copyright © 2017–2018​
​W3C® (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang). This document is not the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) and should not be used​
​as a substitute for it. Excerpts of WCAG are referenced solely for purposes of detailing HeyMirza, Inc.’s conformance with the relevant​
​provisions. A full and complete copy of the Guidelines is available from the W3C WAI.​

​HeyMirza, Inc. regularly updates its websites and will provide new information about the accessibility of its products as that information​
​becomes available. Customization of any HeyMirza, Inc. product voids this conformance statement from HeyMirza, Inc. Customers may​
​make independent conformance statements if they have conducted due diligence to meet all relevant requirements for their​
​customization. Please consult with assistive-technology vendors for compatibility specifications of specific AT products. This document​
​is​​for informational purposes only. HEYMIRZA, INC.​​MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT.​
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